

NO. 18-35704

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
a Delaware Corporation

Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal by Permission Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) of Orders of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, Case No. 2:15-cv-543-0 RSL The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF SUQUAMISH TRIBE, TULALIP TRIBES, AND QUINAULT
INDIAN NATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Jan E. Hasselman
Ashley N. Bennett
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340 | Phone
(206) 343-1526 | Fax
JHasselman@earthjustice.org
ABennett@earthjustice.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Suquamish Tribe,
Tulalip Tribes, and Quinault Indian Nation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS 1

 I. THE SUQUAMISH TRIBE, TULALIP TRIBES, AND QUINAULT
 INDIAN NATION..... 1

 II. THE AMICI TRIBES POSSESS TREATY-RESERVED RIGHTS
 THAT WILL BE AFFECTED BY THE OUTCOME OF THIS
 CASE. 3

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE TRANSPORTATION OF CRUDE OIL BY RAIL POSES
 SIGNIFICANT THREATS TO TRIBES. 9

 II. THIS CASE THREATENS FUNDAMENTAL SOVEREIGN AND
 TREATY-RESERVED RIGHTS OF INDIAN TRIBES. 17

 A. Tribes Are Distinct Sovereigns. 18

 B. Federal Indian Tribes Have Sovereign Rights Over Their
 Territory, Including the Right to Exclude or Condition Access
 to Reservation Lands. 21

 C. ICCTA Does Not Abrogate the Indian Treaty Reserved Right to
 Exclude or Condition Access to Reservations. 23

 D. Invalidating the Conditions Imposed by a Tribe in a Right of
 Way Agreement Would Have Severe Consequences. 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	21
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. U.S.</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	23
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 456 U.S. 130 (1982).....	20, 22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	18
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	24
<i>Quechan Tribe of Indians v. Rome</i> , 531 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1976)	22
<i>Quinault Indian Nation v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 2013 WL 6062377 (Wash. Shorelines Hearings Bd., Nov. 12, 2013)	15
<i>U.S. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , 606 F 3d 698 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>U.S. v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Oregon</i> , 2008 WL 3834169 (D. Or. 2008)	9
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974)	3
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 4

<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 864 F.3d 1017 (9 th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>U.S. v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (2004).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	4, 18
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	18, 21, 22
Statutes	
Indian Right of Way Act of 1948, 25 U.S.C. §§ 323–324	22, 23, 26, 28
Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94.....	12, 13
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act, 49 U.S.C. §10101 et seq.	17, 23, 24, 25
Other Authorities	
25 C.F.R. §§ 169.3(a), 169.15, 169.18, 169.20, and 169.23	23
79 Fed Reg. 27370 (May 13, 2014)	12
79 Fed. Reg. 53356 (Sept. 9, 2014)	12
80 Fed. Reg. 26644 (March 13, 2014).....	11
83 Fed. Reg. 48,393 (Sept. 25, 2018)	13
<i>A Civic-Republican Vision of “Domestic Dependent Nations” in the Twenty-First Century: Tribal Sovereignty Re-Envisioned, Reinvigorated, and Re-Empowered</i> , 2005 Utah L. Rev. 443, 486– 90 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>Braid of Feathers: American Indian Law and Contemporary Tribal Life</i> (1995), at 213 n.18.....	20
<i>Railroaded: The Transcontinentals and the Making of Modern America</i> , Richard White	9, 10

The Recognition and Evolution of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Under Federal Law: Legal, Historical, and Normative Reflections on a Fundamental Aspect of American Indian Sovereignty, Andrea M. Seielstad, 37 Tulsa L. Rev. 661, 683 (2002)19

Sacred Obligations: Intercultural Justice and the Discourse of Treaty Rights, Richard A. Monette, 47 UCLA L. Rev. 1615, 1658 (2000).....20

Sovereignty and Survival, Richard A. Monette, A.B.A. J., Mar. 2000.....19

U.S. Oil from Fracking More Volatile Than Previously Believed, Meagan Clark, International Business Times, June 25, 201411
